

ORDER

NUMBER G-68-04

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700 BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385 FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250 VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3 CANADA web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

An Application by Pengrowth Corporation for Approval of an Exemption from Section 71 and Part 3 of the Utilities Commission Act.

BEFORE:	L.F. Kelsey, Commissioner)	
	K.L. Hall, Commissioner)	July 15, 2004

ORDER

WHEREAS:

- A. On February 17, 2004 the Commission received an application from Pengrowth Corporation for an exemption from Section 71 and Part 3 of the Utilities Commission Act ("the Act") for the purposes of the sale of power to L&E Consulting Ltd.; and
- B. Pengrowth Corporation owns and operates a diesel generator in an isolated area of North Eastern BC (LSD B-38-J/94-H-2) for the purposes of supplying power to its oil field operations; and
- C. L&E Consulting Ltd. owns and operates a camp for oil field workers near the same area; and
- D. Pengrowth Corporation and L&E Consulting Ltd. have entered a mutually acceptable agreement for the sale and delivery of power from Pengrowth's diesel generation; and
- E. Pursuant to Section 88(3) of the Act the Commission has requested and received approval from the Lieutenant Governor in Council by Order in Council No. 687, 2004 (attached as Appendix A to this Order) to issue an exemption from Section 71 and Part 3 (except Section 22) of the Act; and
- F. The Commission, pursuant to Section 99 of the Act, may reconsider, vary or rescind a decision, order, rule or regulation made by it.

ORDER

NUMBER

G-68-04

2

NOW THEREFORE the Commission orders that Pengrowth Corporation is exempt from Section 71 and Part 3 (except Section 22) of the Utilities Commission Act for the sale and delivery of power to L&E Consulting Ltd. for use in its camp at area LSD -21-K/94-H-2.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 19th day of July 2004.

BY ORDER

Original signed by:

L.F. Kelsey Commissioner

Attachment

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council-No. 687 , Approved and Ordered JUL - 7 2004

Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that

approval is given to the British Columbia Utilities Commission to issue an order to exempt Pengrowth Corporation from Part 3 (except Section 22) and Section 71 of the Utilities Commission Act for the purposes, and subject to the terms, substantially set out in the attached draft order of the British Columbia Utilities Commission.

BCUC Log # 6780 RECEIVED

JUL 0 9 2004

Routing CAd to Commant of 45 JOW

1. Garmal Can	
Attorney General and	Presiding Member of the Executive Council
Minister Responsible for Treaty	
Negotiations	

731/2004/13

AH-JUL/95



ORDER NUMBER

G- -04

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250 VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3 CANADA web site: http://www.bcuc.com

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700 BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385 FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

An Application by Pengrowth Corporation for Approval of an Exemption from Section 71 and Part 3 of the Utilities Commission Act.

BE	CFORE: , Commissioner), 2004
	ORDER
W)	HEREAS:
A.	On February 17, 2004 the Commission received an application from Pengrowth Corporation for an exemption from section 71 and Part 3 of the Utilities Commission Act ("the Act") for the purposes of the sale of power to L&E Consulting Ltd.; and
В.	Pengrowth Corporation owns and operates a diesel generator in an isolated area of North Eastern BC (LSD B-38-J/94-H-2) for the purposes of supplying power to its oil field operations; and
C.	L&E Consulting Ltd. owns and operates a camp for oil field workers near the same area; and
D.	Pengrowth Corporation and L&E Consulting Ltd. have entered a mutually acceptable agreement for the sale and delivery of power from Pengrowth's diesel generation; and
E.	Pursuant to Section 88(3) of the Act the Commission has requested and received approval from the Lieutenant Governor in Council by Orderto issue an exemption from Section 71 and Part 3 (except Section 22) of the Act; and
F.	The Commission, pursuant to Section 99 of the Act, may reconsider, vary or rescind a decision, order, rule or regulation made by it.

ORDER

NUMBER

G- -04

2

NOW THEREFORE the Commission orders that Pengrowth Corporation is exempt from Section 71 and Part 3 (except section 22) of the Utilities Commission Act for the sale and delivery of power to L&E Consulting Ltd. for use in its camp at area LSD -21-K/94-H-2.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this

day of April 2004.

BY ORDER

Robert H. Hobbs Chair